
July 9, 2004
The following questions were received via the DOE IIPS web-site from interested Service Providers in response to solicitation number DE-RP01-04ME09853.
Question 1. PWS page 2, 2.1.5: The reference does not exist. There is no DOE Order 360.1-1B. Order 360.1B includes numerous recommendations regarding multi-element training. Please provide the correct reference.
Answer 1: See Amendment Three.
Question 2. PWS pages 4 and 10, 3.1.1 and 3.6.1: DOE manual 426.1, Section 4b does not exist. DOE M426.1-1A was approved 5/18/04, but has no specific section 4b. There is no section that specifically addresses need assessment for the tech qual program, although there are related segments concerning training, IDPs, and training plans. Please provide the correct references. 
Answer 2. See Amendment Three. 
Question 3. PWS, page 8, 3.3.11: DOE Order 360.1-1B, Chapter II, Section 2a does not exist. This reference appears to mix the Manual number with the Order, however Chapter II, Section 2a of the Manual does not make sense with this PWS section Please provide the correct reference.
Answer 3: See Amendment Three. 
Question 4. PWS Page 13, 4.1.4.4: The PWS states that the functions of the Safeguards and Security Manager include “coordinating actions and decisions, and resolving conflicts related to implementation of safeguards and security training requirements.” Please identify the parties with which these functions will be performed. How many parties are involved?

Answer 4:  The parties are all DOE elements identified in PWS Appendix A.
Question 5. Page 56, Section J of the Solicitation provides in J.1 a List of Attachments. The first group is attachments to the PWS. The second group lists attachments starting with the Model Letter of Obligation (2) and Performance Work Statement (1A1). The following listed attachments do not seem posted: Attachment A2 (Phase-In Work Statement), Attachment B (MEO Technical Proposal and Staffing Plan), Attachment C (Phase-In Plan), and Attachment D (Quality Control Plan). Please provide these attachments if they exist. It is anticipated if these attachments exist they would identify format and content requirements.”
Answer 5. See bracketed comment next to Attachment 2, “See Section L.50 for Applicability.”
Question 6. Appendix F, para 3.4: Evaluation of M&O contractor training programs is a Safety Area and does not fall within Training Program cognizance. This area is beyond the scope of the Training Program responsibilities. Is the offeror required to have a Safety Program expertise?
Answer 6. See PWS Section 3.4 for scope detail.

Question 7. Appendix I, page I-6: Adobe Acrobat Logo indicated to lead to Online Learning Center Users’ Manual does not link to anything. Please provide the correct link.
Answer 7.  Accessible via DOE IIPS website under subject solicitation.
Question 8. PWS Page 2, 2.2.2: If the offeror only provides recommendation on DOE-wide training in accordance with DOE Order 360.1, do we assume it does not provide recommendations in accordance with other orders, such as security, safety, Tech Quals, etc.?

Answer 8. See paragraph 5 E (8) of the DOE O 360.1.
Question 9. Attachment J and K: The pricing tables contain labor information to be completed by the offerors. We recognize the standard Other Direct Cost amount for each year of the contract. Does this standard cost account for costs such as travel and training or should a CLIN be added to the pricing tables for each costs?
Answer 9. The Offeror will not revise the standard Other Direct Cost amount included in the pricing tables.
Question 10.  In accordance with OMB Circular No. A-76, Attachment B, Section D.4.a (1) (a), the Agency Tender must include “positions Descriptions classified by the HRA for positions projected to be in the MEO.” Do these position descriptions count against the Volume II 150 page limits for the Technical Proposal?
Answer 10. The Position Descriptions should be included with Volume II. The Position Descriptions will not count against the 150 page limit for Volume II.

Question 11. The base period is shown as February 1, 2005 – September 30, 2006.  Please confirm that this should be costed as two separate years to correlate to the price tables in Section B and Attachment K.

Answer 11. Yes.

End of Questions and Responses.
(Original Signature on File)
Benjamin Lardizabal

Contracting Officer

Office of Headquarters Procurement Services

PAGE  
3

